MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

CHAP. 29

Chapter 29.

An Act to extend the Charter of the Jonesport Central Railroad Company, Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Jonesport Central Chapter extended for Railroad Company which were granted by chapter ninety-seven two years. of the private and special laws of the year one thousand nine hundred and nine are hereby extended for a period of two years from the time this act shall go into effect, and the persons named in said chapter ninety-seven, their associates, successors and assigns, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said chapter ninety-seven to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as therein specified.

Approved February 25, 1911.

Chapter 30.

An Act to authorize the Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company to dispose of a part of the property of said company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington Railway Company is hereby authorized to abandon the operation abandon all of all or of such part or parts, as the said company may from or part of its operation. time to time determine, of that part of its railroad extending from the station at Weeks Mills to the station in Winslow and to take up and remove and sell and convey as personal property the rails, ties, switches and all other fixtures including buildings, and to sell and convey all or any part of the real estate of said railroad belonging or appertaining to the said part of its railroad.

Corporation authorized

Section 2. Said company is also authorized to sell and convey all of or such part or parts, as said company may from sell all or time to time determine, of that part of its railroad extending part of its railroad. from the station at Weeks Mills to the station in Winslow with and subject to the right for and in said purchaser to abandon the operation of all or any part of said part of said railroad and to take up and remove from said part or from such part of said part as may be abandoned and to sell and convey, as personal property, the rails, ties, switches and all other fixtures including buildings and to sell and convey all or any part of the real estate belonging or appertaining to the said part of said railroad; and such purchaser shall not be under any obli-

Corporation

CHAP. 31

gation to maintain and operate the said part of said railroad and shall hold the same fully discharged from any such obligation to operate and maintain.

Certificate of abandonment shall be filed with R. R. Commissioners and secretary of state. Section 3. Said company in case of and after any abandonment by it and said purchaser in case of and after any abandonment by said purchaser shall prepare in duplicate a certificate setting forth the fact of abandonment and what part or parts of the said part of said railroad has been abandoned and a general description thereof and file one of the copies of said certificate in the office of the railroad commissioners and one in the office of the secretary of state.

Approved February 25, 1911.

Chapter 31.

An Act to regulate fishing in Tom Pond, so-called, sometimes called Thomas pond or Lake Keoka, in the town of Waterford, County of Oxford.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time for fishing in Tom pond. Section I. There shall be an annual close time for fishing for any kind of fish in Tom pond, so-called, sometimes called Thomas pond or lake Keoka, in the town of Waterford, in the county of Oxford, from the first day of October of each year to the fifteenth day of June of the following year, both days inclusive, during which close time it shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in said lake. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession any kind of fish taken in close time in the above named lake.

—unlawful to have fish in possession.

Penalty for violation of this act.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for the illegal fishing for or taking, catching, killing or having in possession of trout or land-locked salmon.

Court juris-

Section 3. In all prosecutions arising under this act, municipal and police courts and trial justices within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial and superior courts, and all fines, penalties and forfeitures received for any violation of this act shall be paid forthwith by the person receiving the same to the state treasurer.

—fines and penalties, how disposed of.

Approved February 25, 1911.